

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8921/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/11/2011
in AA No. 39/2010 passed by the High Court Of A.P at Hyderabad)

PENDAM MULASWAMY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAYTAS VENTURES FARMS P.LTD.
(with interim relief and office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9182/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9205/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9210/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9212/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9227/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9242/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9276/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9279/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9280/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9344/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9352/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9423/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9424/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9427/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9429/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9453/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9456/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9731/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9788/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9922/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12952/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13134/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15141/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15146/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15148/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15149/2012
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34838/2012
(With Office Report)

Date : 14/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA CHANDRA PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.N. Rao, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya,Adv.
Mr.Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties in some detail a consensus has been arrived at, namely, that the Arbitrator appointed in the impugned Judgment, namely, Sri C.V.N. Sastri, retired High Court Judge, may be appointed as the Sole Arbitrator. This in no manner should be seen as entertaining any doubt or any aspersion on the candidature of Shri P.L.N. Sarma but is concluded to keep the cost of Arbitration at the minimum. In these circumstances, the impugned Judgment is modified to the extent that Sri C.V.N. Sastri is appointed as the Sole Arbitrator for resolution of all the disputes and differences between the parties. Needless to clarify, and keeping Section 16 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 in perspective, all objections may be raised before the Sole Arbitrator. We are certain that the learned sole Arbitrator shall not be influenced in any manner by any observations or opinions articulated in the impugned Judgment. As agreed to, the parties to appear before the Sole Arbitrator Sri C.V.N. Sastri on 10th December, 2014. The Arbitrator shall proceed in accordance with law.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)
(COURT MASTER)